

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE TENTH CIRCUIT

Case Nos. 18-8027 and 18-8029

STATE OF WYOMING, ET AL.
Petitioner-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Intervenors-Appellees,

WYOMING OUTDOOR COUNCIL, ET AL.,
Intervenors-Appellees.

On Appeal from the
United States District Court
for the District of Wyoming

STATE OF WYOMING, ET AL.
Petitioner-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE
INTERIOR, ET AL.,
Intervenors-Appellees,

STATE OF CALIFORNIA, ET AL.,
Intervenors-Appellees.

The Honorable Scott W. Skavdahl

District Court Nos. 2:16-cv-00280-
SWS, 2:16-cv-00285

**WESTERN ENERGY ALLIANCE AND INDEPENDENT PETROLEUM
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICA'S JOINT RESPONSE TO APPELLANTS'
MOTIONS FOR STAY PENDING APPEAL**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	vi
BACKGROUND	2
ARGUMENT	7
I. The Court Lacks Jurisdiction Over This Appeal.....	7
II. Appellants Have Not Established a Stay is Warranted	8
A. Staying the Order Will Irreparably Harm Industry Appellees.....	9
B. Appellants Have Not Demonstrated They Are Irreparably Harmed by the Court’s Order.....	14
1. Alleged Climate Change Impacts	15
2. Alleged Air Quality and Public Health Impacts	16
C. Appellants Are Not Likely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Appeal.....	19
1. A Stay is Within the District Court’s Discretion	20
2. Considerations of Prudential Mootness Allow a Stay of the Waste Prevention Rule.....	22
D. The Order Furthers the Public Interest.....	23
CONCLUSION.....	24
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	Page(s)
<i>A.L. Mechling Barge Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 368 U.S. 324 (1961).....	22, 23
<i>Abbott Labs. v. Gardner</i> , 387 U.S. 136 (1967), <i>abrogated by Califano v. Sanders</i> , 430 U.S. 99 (1977).....	13
<i>Am. Family Life Ass. Co. of Columbus v. Fed. Commc’n Comm’n</i> , 129 F.3d 625 (D.C. Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Atlanta Gas Light Co. v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 140 F.3d 1392 (11th Cir. 1998)	22
<i>Bd. of Governors of Fed. Reserve Sys. v. Sec. Bancorp & Sec. Nat’l Bank</i> , 454 U.S. 1118 (1981).....	22
<i>California v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-07186-WHO, 3:17-cv-07187-WHO (N.D. Cal. April 23, 2018).....	4
<i>California v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 277 F. Supp.3d 1106 (N.D. Cal. 2017).....	4
<i>California v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 286 F. Supp.3d 1054 (N.D. Cal. 2018).....	4, 15
<i>California v. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , No. 3:17-cv-07187-WHO (N.D. Cal. April 23, 2018)	4
<i>Chamber of Commerce of U.S. v. Edmondson</i> , 594 F.3d 742 (10th Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Chemical Weapons Working Group, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of the Army</i> , 93 F. Supp 1083 (D. Utah 1997).....	18

<i>Crowe Dunleavy, P.C. v. Stidham</i> , 640 F.3d 1140 (10th Cir. 2011)	10
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Dep’t of the Interior</i> , 563 F.3d 466 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Dominion Video Satellite, Inc. v. EchoStar Satellite Corp.</i> , 269 F.3d 1149 (10th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Fundamentalist Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Horne</i> , 698 F.3d 1295 (10th Cir. 2012)	9
<i>Hecht Co. v. Bowles</i> , 321 U.S. 321 (1944).....	20
<i>Heideman v. S. Salt Lake City</i> , 348 F.3d 1182 (10th Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Homans v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 264 F.3d 1240 (10th Cir. 2001)	8, 19
<i>Jicarilla Apache Tribe v. Andrus</i> , 687 F.2d 1324 (10th Cir. 1982)	20
<i>McClendon v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 100 F.3d 863 (10th Cir. 1996)	8, 19
<i>Mo. Pac. Ry. Co. v. City of Omaha</i> , 235 U.S. 121 (1914).....	13, 20
<i>N. Dakota Rural Dev. Corp. v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 819 F.2d 199 (8th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Oregon v. Fed. Energy Regulatory Comm’n</i> , 636 F.3d 1203 (9th Cir. 2011)	22
<i>Reich v. Contractors Welding of W. New York, Inc.</i> , 996 F.2d 1409 (2d Cir. 1993)	22
<i>RoDa Drilling Co., v. Siegal</i> , 552 F.3d 1203 (10th Cir. 2009)	17

<i>Thomas Sysco Food Servs. v. Martin</i> , 983 F.2d 60 (6th Cir. 1993)	22
<i>Thunder Basin Coal Co. v. Reich</i> , 510 U.S. 200 (1994).....	10
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	23
<i>Utah Licensed Beverage Ass’n v. Leavitt</i> , 256 F.3d 1061 (10th Cir. 2001)	8
<i>Wisconsin Gas Co. v. FERC</i> , 758 F.2d 669 (D.C.Cir.1985).....	14
<i>Wyoming v. Zinke</i> , 871 F.3d 1133 (10th Cir. 2017)	6, 23

STATUTES

5 U.S.C. § 705.....	20, 21
28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	7
Clean Air Act	3

RULES

10th Cir. R. 8.1	8
10th Cir. R. 8.1(A)	8
F.R.A.P. 27(d)(2)(A).....	26
F.R.A.P. 32(a)(5).....	26
F.R.A.P. 32(a)(6).....	26

OTHER AUTHORITIES

43 C.F.R. § 3179.4(a).....	13
----------------------------	----

43 C.F.R. §3179.5(a).....	13
43 C.F.R. § 3179.7	3
43 C.F.R. §3179.9	3
43 C.F.R. § 3179.201	3
43 C.F.R. §3179.202	3
43 C.F.R. § 3179.203	3
43 C.F.R. §§ 3179.301–305	3
80 Fed. Reg. 65,292–99 (Oct. 26, 2015).....	18
81 Fed. Reg. 83,008 (Nov. 18, 2016)	passim
82 Fed. Reg. 27,430 (June 15, 2017)	4
82 Fed. Reg. 58,050 (Dec. 8, 2017).....	4, 5
82 Fed. Reg. at 58,052	24
82 Fed. Reg. at 58,056	9
83 Fed. Reg. 7,924 (Feb. 22, 2018)	5, 7, 11
83 Fed. Reg. at 7,927	14
